

Public Document Pack
Agenda
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities

Time and Date
3.00 pm on Thursday, 10th October, 2019
Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business
1.

Apologies

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)
(a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities)
meeting held on 25 July, 2019
(b) Matters arising

4.

Keep the Godiva Festival Free for All (Pages 11 - 16)
To consider the above petition bearing 134 signatures, which has been
submitted by Councillor Ridley, a Woodlands Ward Councillor, who has been
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item.

5.

The Coventry Award of Merit (Pages 17 - 22)
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6.

Equality Objectives Performance Report 2018/19 (Pages 23 - 42)
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

7.

Any Other Business
To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil
Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry
Wednesday, 2 October 2019

Page 1

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is
Lara Knight Tel: 024 7697 2642 Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk
Membership:
Cabinet Member: Councillor A S Khan
Non-voting Deputy Cabinet Member: Councillor P Akhtar
Non-voting Shadow Cabinet Member: Councillor A Andrews

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting
OR it you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.
Lara Knight
Tel: 024 7697 2642
Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 3

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at
4.00 pm on Thursday, 25 July 2019
Present:
Members:

Councillor AS Khan (Cabinet Member)
Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Other Members:

Councillor B Gittins (substitute for Councillor K Sandhu)
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor P Male

Employees (by Directorate):
Place:

P Bowman, G Carter, S Harriott, G Hood, L Knight

Apologies:

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor K Sandhu

Public Business
6.

Declarations of Interest
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

7.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2019 were agreed and signed as a
true record.
There were no matters arising.

8.

Petition - Requesting a Review of the 10 Minute Observation Period in
Residents' Parking Schemes
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the Deputy
Chief Executive (Place) which responded to a petition requesting a review and
modifications to the 10 minute observation period for unauthorised parking within
residents parking schemes.
A petition bearing 53 signatures had been submitted by residents within the
Knights Templar Residents Parking Scheme, and supported by Councillor Lapsa,
a Westwood Ward Councillor. Mr Didcott, the petition organiser, and Councillor
Lapsa attended the meeting and spoke on behalf of petitioners. The petition read:
“This petition is to seek the Council’s review and modification of its ‘10 minute
grace period’ policy and approach to enforcement in all resident permit areas.
Currently, Civil Enforcement Officers (CEO’s) can only issue tickets for vehicles
–1–

Page 3

infringing the parking restrictions, after the vehicle has been observed (and details
recorded) parked in the restricted area for a period not less than 10 minutes,
during the restricted period. So, if a vehicle arrives 10 minutes after a Residential
Parking Permit Scheme has come into effect, a further 10 minutes is required
before a CEO can currently issue a ticket. This allows owners of vehicles
infringing the parking restrictions to drop children off and collect them, with
impunity. Many parents are aware of the 10 minute rule, and were notified of it by
CEO’
[...]
ng, such as the
Solihull School Streets project. Through the scheme, most traffic has been
prohibited from entering selected roads leading to certain schools during drop of
and pick up periods. The intention being to create a safer more pleasant
environment which reduces congestion and improves air quality. The restrictions
include a prohibition of motor vehicles, applicable Monday to Friday during school
pick up and drop off times, with exemptions for permit holders. Permits are issued
to residents living on roads affected by the restriction.
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities:

9.

1.

Considered the content of the petition and notes the concerns of the
petitioners.

2.

Approves that Parking Services continue to apply a 10 minute
observation period when undertaking parking enforcement activities
within the Knights Templar Residents’ parking scheme and other
residents’ parking schemes throughout Coventry.

3.

Approve that Traffic Management colleagues consult with the Cabinet
Member for Policing and Equalities on the scheme operating in Solihull
Borough to control parking around schools during peak times.

Petition - Improve the footpath that runs adjacent to the Brookstray in Mount
Nod, between Fletchamstead Highway and Alderminster Rd
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the Deputy
Chief Executive (Place) which responded to a petition requesting that the City
Council improve the footpath that runs adjacent to the Brookstray in Mount Nod.
A petition bearing 89 signatures had been submitted by Councillor Male, a
Woodlands Ward Councillor, who attended the meeting and spoke on behalf of
petitioners. The petition read:
“I am raising this petition following contact from a number of residents who live in
Woodlands Ward who use the Brookstray footpath on a regular basis. Elderly
residents have reported difficulty walking on the uneven surface, parents with
pushchair’s have also highlighted difficulty and sadl
[...]
 be met
from existing resources.
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities:
1.

Considers the content of the petition and notes the petitioners
concerns.

2.

Notes that budgetary reduction has increased the emphasis on the
Parks Service to prioritise proposed works against competing demands
and that annual demand for such works far exceeds the budget
available.

3.

Notes that the cost of entirely resurfacing the footpath surface area
would be beyond the Council’s Parks Service budget.

4.

Agrees that the Park service will continue to inspect and undertake
repairs to maintain the path in a safe and usable condition and where
necessary, ensure the paths are levelled when repairs are carried out.

5.

Agrees that a prioritised programme of resurfacing will be undertaken
on a phased basis over a number of years subject to available funding.

Page 6

–4–

10.

Petition - War Memorial Park Ramp Renovation
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the Deputy
Chief Executive (Place) which responded to a petition requesting the Council to
renovate the War Memorial Skatepark.
A petition bearing 1,425 signatures had been submitted and supported by
Councillor Dr Sandhu, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor. Mrs Cowley-Haselden and
Miss Cowley-Haselden, the petition organisers and spoke on behalf of petitioners.
Councillor Dr Sandhu was unable to attend the meeting, but was represented by
Councillor Gittins, who spoke in support of the petition. The petition read:
“We are a campaign to renovate the War Memorial Skatepark as it is not fit for
purpose because of its age, lack of repair and limited size. In its current state it is
unsafe and cannot accommodate the number of skatepark users. Please support
us in trying to improve the skatepark; making it bigger and better for all of us on
wheels in Coventry (and beyond). We want a skatepark we can be proud of”.
The report indicated that the skatepark was constructed in 2000 at a cost of
appr
[...]
Committee.
In response to this request,
comparative data in relation to RIPA arrangements with other local authorities was
provided for the period referred to in the report.
Whilst the Cabinet Member agreed with the request for comparative data to be
provided in future reports, he declined the request to refer the report to the
Licensing and Regulatory Committee on the basis that there was no decision for
the Committee to take in relation to RIPA.
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities.

12.

1.

Notes the comments and recommendations from the Audit and
Procurement Committee.

2.

Approves the report as a formal record of the Council’s use and
compliance with RIPA.

Any Other Business
There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 5.25 pm)

–7–

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 4

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities

Public report
Cabinet Member

10th October 2019

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor AS Khan
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)
Ward(s) affected:
All Wards
Title: Petition Response – Keep the Godiva Festival Free for All
Is this a key decision?
No -

although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to
be significant.

Executive Summary:
This report responds to a petition from February 2019 from Councillor Gary Ridley;
“As we approach our year as City of Culture the Godiva Festival should play a big part in
attracting visitors to the city, however that’s now at risk. The Council’s plan to charge people just
because they’re not from Coventry is divisive and unfair.
We’ve always welcomed visitors to the city of peace and reconciliation and they’ve made a huge
contribution to our economy. However, this plan punishes them at a time when we should be
opening our doors to the world.
So, we the undersigned believe the festival should remain free for everyone wherever they are
from. All are welcome in our city and we call on the Council to scrap this divisive visitor’s tax.”
To help meet the financial pressure of introducing ticketing at the Godiva Festival a £2
administration fee per person was introduced and applied to all visitors from within the City and
those who came from outside the city thus ensuring there was no disincentive for inbound
visitors.

Page 11

Recommendations:
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to:
1.

Consider the content of the petition and note the concerns of the petitioners.

2.

Authorise Officers continue to seek out the best value options for financing the Godiva
Festival, reflecting the need to balance attracting visitors from outside of the city with the
opportunity for residents to attend and the imperative to produce a balanced Godiva
budget.

List of Appendices included:
None
Background papers:
None
Other useful documents
None
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or
other body?
No
Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 12

Page 3 onwards
Report title: Petition Response - Keep the Godiva Festival free for all
1.

Context (or background)

1.1

The Godiva Festival is a major undertaking and in the climate of reducing resources and
the need to introduce ticketing, a small charge of an administration fee was introduced to
enable the festival to go ahead. Charges were made at a very low level, to ensure they did
not create a barrier to attendance and they were applied to festival-goers regardless of
whether they were Coventry residents or visitors from out of town. Coventry continues to
warmly welcome visitors to the city and visitor feedback strongly supported the view that
the Godiva Festival offered value for money. The Godiva Festival continues to be one of
the Country’s largest and best value festivals of its type.

2.

Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1

For the 2019 festival, the Council wanted to see how introducing charging could contribute
to ensuring the festival has a sustainable future and piloted:
1
2
3

2.2

Introduction of an “Administration fee” of £2 per person for all Festival visitors
Introduction of a charge for on-site car parking
Introduction of merchandise retail line.

The attendance figures and sales are summarised below
Day
Friday 5th July
Saturday 6th
July
Sunday 7th July
Totals

2.3

Advance
Sales
12116
32178

Free Carer
Ticket
88
129

On the Day
Sales
856
3299

Total

26041
70335 (89.5%)

179
396 (0.5%)

3856
8011 (10%)

30076
78742

13060
35606

Comparison with previous years

2.3.1 The 2018 total of 115,000 visitors was derived from manual clicking-in of the audience,
including each time a single visitor left and returned to the festival site. The 2019 total of
78,742 is an accurate record of sales of individual tickets. In addition, around 2000 persons
were on site each day including staff and performers– comprising all the performers on all
the stages, school’s music, local bands and singer/songwriters, main stages talent,
security, bar staff, medics, crew, and ticket staff. The total number of people on-site over
the weekend was 84,742. Entry to the Festival was notionally free, albeit an administration
charge of £2 per person was levied. This applied to all Festival visitors regardless of their
home location and free entry was available to the carers of disabled visitors).
2.4

Festival Visitor Home Locations

2.4.1 The Festival attracts a mainly local and regional audience and the 2019 Festival attracted a
similar audience profile as in previous years. Thus the introduction of charging did not
reduce the appeal of the Festival for visitors from outside Coventry;

Page 13

CV 1-6 postcodes
Other CV postcodes
Other UK Postcodes
International

2018
54%
18%
26%
0.9%

2019
54%
20%
26%
-

(The discrepancy in 2018 is due to some surveys submitted without a postcode)
3.

Results of 
[...]
 Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor A S Khan
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)
Ward(s) affected:
None
Title:
The Coventry Award of Merit
Is this a key decision?
No
Executive Summary
On 9 September, 2019, the City of Volgograd was nominated to receive the Coventry Award of
Merit. The nomination was considered by the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities Coventry Award of Merit Advisory Panel. The Advisory Panel unanimously supported the
nomination. The Cabinet Member is requested to consider the nomination in light of the advice of
the Advisory Panel.
Recommendations:
1. That the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considers the advice from the Cabinet
Member for Policing and Equalities - Coventry Award of Merit Advisory Panel that the City of
Volgograd be granted the Coventry Award of Merit and, if considered appropriate,
recommends that the City Council grants the Coventry Award of Merit to the City of
Volgograd.
2. That the City Council considers the recommendation of the Cabinet Member for Policing and
Equalities and grants the Coventry Award of Merit to the City of Volgograd.

Page 17

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other
body?
Yes – The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities Coventry Award of Merit Advisory Panel
Will this report go to Council?
Yes – 15 October, 2019

Page 18

Report title:
The Coventry Award of Merit
1.

Context (or background)

1.1 The Coventry Award of Merit was established by the City Council in the 1960s as a means of
acknowledging and honouring personal behaviour reflecting the highest ideals of citizenship
or outstanding performance in any field of human endeavour which enhances the good
name of Coventry and affords inspiration to its citizens.
The Award has previously taken the form of a citation under the common seal together with
a presentation of a gold medallion pendant from a ribbon in the City's colours. The motif on
the medallion is the phoenix, symbolising the resurgence of Coventry from the flames of the
Blitz.
1.2 The Advisory Panel is made up of the following members:


Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, Councillor A S Khan (Chair)



Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources, Councillor J Mutton



Shadow Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, Councillor A Andrews



Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, Councillor R Brown, (or his representative)



The Lord Mayor, ex officio, Councillor L Bigham



The Council’s Honorary Recorder, His Honour Judge A Lockhart

1.3 The Advisory Panel were consulted following the receipt of a nomination for the City of
Volgograd and unanimously supported the granting of the Award. The Advisory Panel noted
that, whilst a City has never been granted the Award before, the long, historic and significant
relationship between the two Cities totally captures the spirt of the Award. This relationship
enhances Coventry’s renowned reputation as the City of peace and reconciliation.
1.4 The City of Volgograd has been twinned with Coventry for 75 years and, as one of the
original United Nations “International Peace Messenger Cities”, continues to work hard to
promote peace and understanding between nations. A copy of the nomination form is
attached as an Appendix to this report.
2.

Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to consider the advice from the
Advisory Panel and make an appropriate recommendation to the City Council at their
meeting on 15 October, 2019.
3.

Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The Coventry Award of Merit Advisory Panel were consulted on the nomination and the
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities will consider the Panel’s advice in making his
recommendations to Council.
4.

Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities wi
[...]
cognised by the United Nations as the initiators of the international twinning
movement, a symbol of friendship and commonalty between two cities.
Over the last 75 years Volgograd have maintained links with Coventry and have kept in constant
contact with the City, visiting regularly and attending Remembrance Day Services and other
special commemorations.
As one of the original UN “International Peace Messenger Cities”, Volgograd continues to work
hard to promote peace and understanding between nations.
To thank the city and its citizens for all it does to promote peace and reconciliation, we hereby
nominate Volgograd for the Coventry Award of Merit and look forward to continuing our work
together.

Cllr Pervez Akhtar
Deputy Cabinet Member, Policing and & Equalities
9th September 2019

Page 22



Agenda Item 6
Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities

10 October 2019

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Policing & Equalities- Councillor AS Khan
Director approving submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)
Ward(s) affected:
All
Title:
Equalities Objectives Performance Report 2018/19
Is this a key decision?
No – although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to
be significant
Executive summary:
On 14 July 2016, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities approved the equality
objectives for the Council as set out in appendix 1. The equality objectives are linked to the
Council Plan and are set for four years or until the next refresh of the Council Plan. The Cabinet
Member also agreed to receive an annual report on the progress made on the equality
objectives. This report provides information on the progress made with the equality objectives
from April 2018 to March 2019.
Recommendations:
The Cabinet Member is recommended to:
(1)
(2)
(3)

consider the progress made on the equality objectives at year end
consider the progress made on the development of revised equality objectives for 2020
consider ways of improving the diversity of the Council workforce

List of appendices included:
Appendix 1 – Council Equality Objectives 2016/2017
Appendix 2 – Coventry City Council Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Commitment
Background papers:
None

Page 23

Other useful documents:
Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017
Equality Act 2010: specific duties to support the Equality Duty. What do I need to know? A quick
start guide for public sector organisations
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/equalities/equality-act-publications/equality-actguidance/specific-duties
Has it been or will it be considered by scrutiny?
Yes
Has it been or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or
other body?
No
Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 24
2

Report title: Equality Objectives Performance Report 2018/19
1.

Context (or background)

1.1.

On 14 July 2016, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities approved the equality
objectives as set out in appendix 1. These objectives are linked to the Council’s key
plans and strategies as set out in the Council Plan, and were set following consultation
with trade unions, employee groups and community groups. The equality objectives are
set for four years, or when the Council refreshes its Council Plan.

1.2.

The Cabinet Member has also agreed to receive an annual report on the progress made
against the equality objectives. This report provides information on the progress made
with the equality objectives from April 2018 to March 2019.

2.

Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1.

Progress at 2018/19 year end

2.2.

There are 15 equality objectives (attached at appendix 1). Progress towards the equality
objectives are measured through a variety of means including performance indicators,
comparators with other areas, contextual information and actions taken. Where possible,
indicators have been broken down by protected groups to ensure that all protected
characteristics under the Equality Act have been considered, monitored and reported
on. For example, improving educational outcomes is broken down into gender, SEN,
and race and by pupil premium.
Progress against each equality objective is set out below and linked to the appropriate
Council Plan theme.

Globally connected: promoting the growth of a sustainable Coventry economy
2.3.

Creating the infrastructure/city centre for the 21st century/Friargate: an accessible
workplace

2.3.1.

Aim: Create a modern, accessible, fit for purpose office environment and together with
the introduction of flexible working

2.3.2.

Progress: The new Council building in Friargate has been built with the intention of
“maximising access to all parts of the building, its facilities and services for people who
are visitors and members of staff regardless of disability; follow design guidance given in
relevant British Standards, and other currently published good practice detailing the
needs of disabled people where possible”1. In addition, the building incorporates a faith
room for all faith groups and a fully accessible shower as part of the hygiene suite in the
basement. There is also a wellbeing room which can be used by those needing a
hygienic environment for medical reasons; milk expression for new mothers; first aid
administration and other appropriate activities.

2.4.

Jobs for local people / reducing the impact of poverty

2.4.1.

Aim: Better quality jobs – resulting in more Coventry citizens earning the living wage,
less sickness absence in Coventry and improvements in productivity; and improving
the role of workplaces as health promoting environments, recognising the economic
value of a healthy workforce. Vulnerable people helped into work – resulting in a

Friargate Coventry Building C09 & Station Square Building Statement, November 2013
http://planning.coventry.gov.uk/portal/servlets/AttachmentShowServlet?ImageName=1097580
1

Page 25

3

greater p
[...]
port
may be in the form of interpretation access or in helping people to familiarise themselves
with technology and supporting them to access on-line services. Basic signing courses
are being scheduled for those people who undertake the Meet & Greet roles.

Page 33
11

2.13

The organisation is in the process of reviewing it’s digital offer and determining a
programme of activity to increase the self-service possibilities. As part of this work we
will consider how we ensure that all residents are able to access services

2.14

Aim: Create an accessible democratic civic centre to enable councillors, employees
and residents to take part in Council business resulting in more residents taking part in
democratic processes.

2.14.1

Progress: Accessibility was a key design challenge given the location of the new
committee rooms and the listed nature of the Council House. Openings were enlarged
as much as possible; a new stair lift installed and the furniture and audio-visual systems
are designed / laid-out in a way that promotes inclusivity. Audio visual systems in the
existing Diamond rooms have also now been upgraded.

2.15

Summary of progress 2018/19

2.15.1

In summary, from this report it can be seen that there are many examples of positive
work to improve outcomes for protected groups; in relation to employment, the Council
is leading on various projects to help vulnerable people into work – including young
people, BME people, disabled people and migrants. This work has also been supported
by the Marmot Task & Finish Group on employment and poverty. Other notable
performance headlines from the last year include positive progress in education across
all priority groups at key stage 4, as well as reductions in teenage pregnancies, first time
entrants to the youth justice system and the number of young people self-harming.
There has, however, been an increase in the number of domestic violence incidents
recorded and also an increase in the number of households accepted as statutorily
homeless (including Black households and female lone parents).

2.16

Development of new equality objectives 2020

2.16.1

The Public Sector Equality Duty requires the Council, as a listed public authority, to
publish equality objectives that it thinks it needs to achieve to further any of the aims of
the general equality duty. The existing set of equality objectives were set in 2016 for a
period of four years; work is therefore being undertaken to develop a draft set of revised
objectives which will become operational in 2020.

2.16.2

The Council’s One Coventry programme provides an opportunity to refresh our
approach on this, to ensure that equality objectives for the future are clearly aligned to
both Council plan priorities and the outcomes that we want to be achieved through
delivery of these.

2.16.3

Following some early engagement in early 2019, formal consultation on the revised set
of equality objectives is planned for the autumn of 2019, with final approval scheduled
for early 2020.

3

Ways of improving the diversity of the workforce

3.1

The Council has agreed a number of key priorities underpinned by a comprehensive
action plan which will support the organisational aim to have a workforce which better
reflects the communities it serves. We have commissioned the services of Diversity by
Design to work alongside the Council’s recruitment team with a view to piloting a project
which will review the way in which the Council approaches the recruitment and selection
of employees, as part of the programme will be the anonymising of the selection process.
Other measures include mentorship schemes, work experience, joint work with the Job
Shop to support potential candidates as well as targeted recruitment campaigns. During

Page 34
12

2019 the Council launched an Inclusive Leadership Pledge which sets out the action that
the Council will take to ensure that the extended corporate leadership team also reflects
the communities that it serves.

Minutes of the meeting

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities
held at 3.00 pm on Thursday, 10 October 2019
Present:
Members:

Councillor AS Khan (Cabinet Member)
Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
People

S Newing, H Shankster

Place

G Carter, J Hogan, L Knight

Apologies:

Councillor G Ridley

Public Business
13.

Declarations of Interest
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

14.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2019 were agreed and signed as a
true record. There were no matters arising.

15.

Keep the Godiva Festival Free for All
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the Deputy
Chief Executive (Place), which responded to a petition requesting that the Godiva
Festival is kept free for all.
A petition bearing 134 signatures was submitted by Councillor G Ridley, who had
been invited to the meeting but had been unable to attend. The petition read:
“As we approach our year as City of Culture the Godiva Festival should play a big
part in attracting visitors to the city, however that’s now at risk. The Council’s plan
to charge people just because they’re not from Coventry is divisive and unfair.
We’ve always welcomed visitors to the city of peace and reconciliation and they’ve
made a huge contribution to our economy. However, this plan punishes them at a
time when we should be opening our doors to the world.
So, we the undersigned believe the festival should remain free for everyone
wherever they are from. All are welcome in our city and we call on the Council to
scrap this divisive visitor’s tax.”
–1–

The report indicated that the Godiva Festival is a major undertaking and in the
climate of reducing resources and the need to introduce ticketing, a small charge
of an administration fee was introduced during 2019 to enable the festival to go
ahead. Charges were made at a very low level, to ensure they did not create a
barrier to attendance and they were applied to festival-goers regardless of whether
they were Coventry residents or visitors from out of town.
For the 2019 festival, the Council wanted to see how introducing charging could
contribute to ensuring the festival has a sustainable future and piloted:




Introduction of an “Administration fee” of £2 per person for all Festival
visitors
Introduction of a charge for on-site car parking
Introduction of merchandise retail line.

The Cabinet Member noted that the festival attracts a mainly local and regional
audience and the 2019 Festival attracted a similar audience profile as in previous
years. Thus the introduction of charging did not reduce the appeal of the Festival
for visitors from outside Coventry;
Coventry continues to warmly welcome visitors to the city and visitor feedback
strongly supported the view that the Godiva Festival offered value for money. The
Godiva Festival continues to be one of the Country’s largest and best value
festivals of its type.
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities:

16.

1.

Notes the content of the petition and note the concerns of the
petitioners.

2.

Authorises Officers continue to seek out the best value options for
financing the Godiva Festival, reflecting the need to balance attracting
visitors from outside of the city with the opportunity for residents to
attend and the imperative to produce a balanced Godiva budget.

The Coventry Award of Merit
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the Deputy
Chief Executive (Place), which set out details of a nomination for the Coventry
Award of Merit.
The Coventry Award of Merit was established by the City Council in the 1960’s as
a means of acknowledging and honouring personal behaviour reflecting the
highest ideals of citizenship or outstanding performance in any field of human
endeavour which enhances the good name of Coventry and affords inspiration to
its citizens.
The report indicated that a nomination had been received for the City of Volgograd
to receive the Award of Merit. The CM for P and Cabinet Member for Policing and
Equalities Award of Merit Advisory Panel had considered the nomination and had
supported it unanimously. The nomination was supported unanimously. The
Advisory Panel noted that, whilst a City has never been granted the Award before,
–2–

the long, historic and significant relationship between the two Cities totally
captures the spirit of the award. This relationship enhances Coventry’s renowned
reputation as the City of peace and reconciliation.
The City of Volgograd has been twinned with Coventry for 75 years and, as one of
the original United Nations ‘International Peace Messenger Cities’, continues to
work hard to promote peace and understanding between nations.
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, having
considered the advice from the Coventry Award of Merit Advisory Panel,
recommends that the City Council grants the Coventry Award of Merit to the
City of Volgograd.
17.

Equality Objectives Performance Report 2018/19
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the Deputy
Chief Executive (People), which provided information on the progress made with
the equality objectives from April 2018 to March 2019.
On 14 July 2016, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities approved the
equality objectives for the Council as set out in appendix 1. The equality objectives
are linked to the Council Plan and are set for four years or until the next refresh of
the Council Plan. The Cabinet Member also agreed to receive an annual report on
the progress made on the equality objectives.
There are 15 equality objectives, which were attached at appendix 1. Progress
towards the equality objectives are measured through a variety of means including
performance indicators, comparators with other areas, contextual information and
actions taken. Where possible, indicators were broken down by protected groups
to ensure that all protected characteristics under the Equality Act had been
considered, monitored and reported on. For example, improving educational
outcomes is broken down into gender, SEN, and race and by pupil premium.
Progress against each equality objective was set out within the report and linked to
the appropriate Council Plan theme.
In summary, the report indicated that there are many examples of positive work to
improve outcomes for protected groups; in relation to employment, the Council is
leading on various projects to help vulnerable people into work – including young
people, BME people, disabled people and migrants. This work has also been
supported by the Marmot Task and Finish Group on employment and poverty.
Other notable performance headlines from the last year include positive progress
in education across all priority groups at key stage 4, as well as reductions in
teenage pregnancies, first time entrants to the youth justice system and the
number of young people self-harming. There has, however, been an increase in
the number of domestic violence incidents recorded and also an increase in the
number of households accepted as statutorily homeless (including Black
households and female lone parents).
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities:
1.

Notes the progress made on the equality objectives at year end.

–3–

18.

2.

Notes the progress made on the development of revised equality
objectives for 2020.

3.

Considers ways of improving the diversity of the Council workforce.

Any Other Business
There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.25 pm)

–4–

